

67867-1

67867-1

NO. 67867-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JERAMIE D. OWENS,

Appellant.

2012 APR 23 PM 12:06
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

CHARLES F. BLACKMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. THE DEFENDANT’S POSSESSION OF A STOLEN VEHICLE
 AND TRAFFICKING IN STOLEN PROPERTY.2

 B. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S RECITATION OF FACTS..... 8

 C. INSTRUCTIONS..... 9

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. OVERVIEW.....9

 B. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF “KNOWLEDGE” TO
 SUPPORT THE CONVICTIONS FOR POSSESSING A STOLEN
 VEHICLE AND FIRST-DEGREE TRAFFICKING IN STOLEN
 PROPERTY..... 11

 C. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT THE
 DEFENDANT OF TRAFFICKING UNDER THE INSTRUCTIONS IN
 THIS CASE. 17

 D. THE VERDICT BELOW DID NOT VIOLATE THE
 DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT. 19

 E. THE “TO CONVICT” INSTRUCTION DID NOT RELIEVE THE
 STATE OF ITS BURDEN TO PROVE THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENT
 OF KNOWLEDGE.21

 F. THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT MISSTATE THE ELEMENT OF
 KNOWLEDGE IN CLOSING ARGUMENT.....24

IV. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Belgrade</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	27, 28
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997)	27
<u>State v. Bryant</u> , 89 Wn. App. 857, 950 P.2d 1004 (1998). 12, 13, 24, 26	
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 152 Wn. App. 552, 216 P.3d 479 (2009).....	27
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	25
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	16
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 78 Wn.2d 796, 479 P.2d 931 (1971)	17
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978)	16
<u>State v. Gerdts</u> , 136 Wn. App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007)	23
<u>State v. Goins</u> , 151 Wn.2d 728, 92 P.3d 181 (2004).....	15
<u>State v. Hanna</u> , 123 Wn.2d 704, 871 P.2d 135 (1994).....	23
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	18, 19
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 62 Wn. App. 53, 813 P.2d 156 (1991).....	16
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 132 Wn. App. 400, 132 P.3d 737 (2006).....	21
<u>State v. Killingsworth</u> , 166 Wn. App. 283, 269 P.3d 1064, <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 174 Wn.2d 1007 (2012).....	23, 24, 25
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 69 Wn.2d 120, 417 P.2d 618 (1966)	16
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	27
<u>State v. Michielli</u> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	9, 11, 12, 14, 22
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997).....	23
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005)	23
<u>State v. Monday</u> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	28
<u>State v. Noel</u> , 51 Wn. App. 436, 753 P.2d 1017 (1988).....	23
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 58 Wn. App. 57, 791 P.2d 905 (1990)	16
<u>State v. Randecker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 512, 487 P.2d 1295 (1971).....	16
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	28
<u>State v. Rivas</u> , 97 Wn. App. 349, 984 P.2d 432 (1999), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1013	21
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 96 Wn. App. 672, 981 P.2d 16 (1999).....	28
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Shipp</u> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980)	25
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007)	21
<u>State v. Soderholm</u> , 68 Wn. App. 363, 842 P.2d 1039 (1993).....	16
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	25
<u>State v. Stewart</u> , 141 Wn. App. 791, 174 P.3d 111 (2007).....	16
<u>State v. Strohm</u> , 75 Wn. App. 301, 879 P.2d 962 (1994)	19, 20
<u>State v. Wai-Chiu Tony Ng</u> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988) .	15

<u>State v. Walden</u> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997)	23
<u>State v. Wentz</u> , 149 Wn.2d 342, 68 P.3d 282 (2003)	15
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 16 Wn. App. 348, 555 P.2d 1375 (1976)	28
<u>State v. Zamora</u> , 63 Wn. App. 220, 817 P.2d 880 (1991).....	16

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Dunn v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 390, 52 S. Ct. 189, 76 L. Ed. 356 (1932).....	15
<u>United States v. Powell</u> , 469 U.S. 57, 105 S. Ct. 471, 83 L. Ed. 2d 461 (1984).....	15

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.08.010	12, 24
RCW 9A.56.068	11, 14
RCW 9A.82.050	9, 11, 17
RCW 9A.82.050(1).....	23

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3)	22
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 10.02	12, 13, 24, 26
WPIC 5.01	16
WPIC 6.51	9
WPIC 77.21	11, 14
